

Sr. No. 17

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**Case:-CRM(M) No. 46/2022  
c/w  
CRM(M) No. 324/2025**

Nazia Kouser and others

.... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. H. R. Qureshi, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Imran Rather, Advocate for R-3  
Respondent No. 3 present in person

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**03.03.2026**

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that petitioner No. 1 could not appear because she is preoccupied with the examinations of her minor daughter and seeks an adjournment for her appearance. His statement is taken on record.

List again on **24.03.2026** for appearance of both the parties.

Interim direction, if any, shall continue.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**03.03.2026**  
Diksha