

Sr. No. 02

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**Case:- CRM(M) No. 46/2022  
CRM(M) No. 324/2025**

Nazia Kouser and others

.... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. M. R. Qureshi, Advocate with  
Mr. H. R. Qureshi, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Sumir Pandita, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**24.03.2026**

Parties are present in person.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties seek further time to comply with all the conditions laid in the Out-of-Court settlement.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the parties are also ready to make settlement before the Registrar Judicial of this Court in support of the compromise.

Be that as it may, let the parties comply with all the conditions as laid in the agreement within a week's time. Thereafter, they shall appear before the Registrar Judicial for making on oath statement in respect of the compromise.

List on **02.04.2026**.

**( SANJAY PARIHAR )  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**24.03.2026**  
Diksha